Restructuring liability activity for the 2002 and 2001 plans consisted of the following:

2002 2001

Balance at January 1 $ 13.6 �
Restructuring and impairment charge 107.7 $ 58.0
Severance payments (3.5 ) (3.4 )
Lease termination payments (6.2 ) (2.4 )
Non-cash (i.e. asset impairment) (20.9 ) (37.8 )
Other costs (1.1 ) (0.8 )

Edgar Filing: CONVERGYS CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 70

Balance at December 31 $ 89.6 $ 13.6

50

Edgar Filing: CONVERGYS CORP - Form 10-K/A

Index to Financial Statements 71

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

6. Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

On January 1, 2002, the Company adopted, on a prospective basis, SFAS No. 142, which eliminated the amortization of goodwill. Upon
adoption of SFAS No. 142, the Company performed an initial impairment test of its goodwill and determined that no goodwill impairment
existed. Under SFAS No. 142, goodwill is tested for impairment at least annually or more frequently if an event occurs which indicates that
goodwill may be impaired.

The impact of discontinuing amortization of goodwill on net income, basic and diluted earnings per share for the years ended December 31,
2001 and 2000 is as follows:

2001:

As

Reported

Goodwill

Amortization,

Net of Tax Adjusted

Net income $ 138.8 $ 29.4 $ 168.2
Basic earnings per
common share $ 0.82 $ 0.17 $ 0.99
Diluted earnings per
common share $ 0.80 $ 0.17 $ 0.96

2000:

As

Reported

Goodwill

Amortization,

Net of Tax Adjusted

Net income $ 189.2 $ 29.0 $ 218.2
Basic earnings per
common share $ 1.13 $ 0.17 $ 1.30
Diluted earnings per
common share $ 1.09 $ 0.17 $ 1.25

As required by SFAS No. 142, intangible assets that do not meet the criteria for recognition apart from goodwill must be reclassified. As a result
of the Company�s analysis, $19.2 of acquisition costs, net of accumulated amortization, were transferred to goodwill. Goodwill, net increased to
$698.8 at December 31, 2002 from $665.2 at December 31, 2001, principally as a result of goodwill acquired.

As of December 31, 2002 and 2001, the Company�s other intangible assets acquired through business combinations consisted of the following:

2002:

Gross

Carrying

Amount

Accumulated

Amortization Net

Software (classified with
Property, Plant &
Equipment) $ 28.9 $ (17.1 ) $ 11.8

74.4 (41.9 ) 32.5

Edgar Filing: CONVERGYS CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 72

Contracts and other
intangibles

Total $ 103.3 $ (59.0 ) $ 44.3

2001:

Gross

Carrying

Amount

Accumulated

Amortization Net

Software (classified with
Property, Plant &
Equipment) $ 28.9 $ (12.1 ) $ 16.8
Contracts and other
intangibles 72.7 (33.0 ) 39.7

Total $ 101.6 $ (45.1 ) $ 56.5

The intangible assets are being amortized using the following amortization lives: six years for software; and two to ten years for contracts and
other. The weighted average amortization period for intangible assets is seven years (six years for software, eight years for contracts and other).

51

Edgar Filing: CONVERGYS CORP - Form 10-K/A

Index to Financial Statements 73

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Intangible amortization expense for the year ended December 31, 2002 was $14.4. Estimated intangible amortization expense for the four
subsequent fiscal years is as follows: